
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 13 August 2020 
 

Time:  4.00 pm 
 

Place:  Virtual Meeting on ‘Zoom’ 
PLEASE NOTE: A link to the virtual meeting can be found below  

 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg/videos 

 
 

 
AGENDA    ITEM 

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 16th July, 2020.  
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
two working days prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg/videos


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 13 August 2020 
   

 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 
 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

100105 5 Knowsley Avenue, Davyhulme, M41 7BT 

100458 45 Salisbury Road, Davyhulme, M41 0RD 

100666 

Multi Storey Car Park, 4th Floor, Stretford Shopping 
Mall, Chester Road, Stretford 

100723 19 Blueberry Road, Bowdon, WA14 3LS 

100763 

Blessed Thomas Holford Catholic High School, Urban 
Road, Altrincham, WA15 8HT 

 

 
 
 

6 

7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 
this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors L. Walsh (Chair), A.J. Williams (Vice-Chair), Dr. K. Barclay, T. Carey, 
M. Cordingley, B. Hartley, D. Jerrome, M. Minnis, D. Morgan, K. Procter, B. Rigby, 
E.W. Stennett and B.G. Winstanley. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 4th August, 2020 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester, 
M32 0TH. 
 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q5UBWEQLJ7P00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q7WD4TQLK8T00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q9NLI8QLL0M00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QA68GTQLL8800
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QABSEOQLLBS00


 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 16th JULY, 2020   
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Carey, Hartley, Jerrome, Minnis, Morgan, K. Procter, 

Thomas (Substitute), Williams and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Mrs. B. Brown),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill),  
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present:  Councillor Wright.   
 
 APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cordingley, Rigby MBE and 

Stennett MBE.  
 
93.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Morgan declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

100044/HHA/20 (Foxwood, 78A High Elm Road, Hale Barns) as a significant number of 
his Ward Committee/Ward Chairmen are affected by this development.  

 
 Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

100577/HHA/20 (3 Millway, Hale Barns) due to his involvement with an objector.  
 
94. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 18th and 23rd June, 2020, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
95. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

No questions were submitted.  
 
96. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

16th July, 2020  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
97.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 100044/HHA/20 – Foxwood, 78A 
High Elm Road, Hale Barns.  

 Remodelling of existing property including 
erection of a single storey rear extension and 
a first floor side extension over the existing 
single storey side element, the provision of a 
roof terrace above the proposed single storey 
rear extension, lifting of the roof ridge height 
with new roof space accommodation, erection 
a detached double garage with 
accommodation above and other external 
alterations.  
 

 [Note:  Councillor Morgan declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
100044/HHA/20, as a significant number of his Ward Committee/Ward Chairmen are 
affected by this development; he left the meeting during consideration of this item.] 
 

 100577/HHA/20 – 3 Millway, Hale 
Barns.  

 Erection of first floor side extension, rendering 
of all external walls, replacement windows, re-
roofing existing roof and introduction of front 
gable features, modification of existing 
openings and associated external alterations. 
 

 [Note: Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
100577/HHA/20, due to his involvement with an objector, he vacated the Chair and left 
the meeting during consideration of this item. The Vice-Chair took the Chair.]  
 

COUNCILLOR WILLIAMS IN THE CHAIR 
 

98.   APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 98127/FUL/19 – UNIT 1, 
ALTRINCHAM RETAIL PARK, GEORGE RICHARDS WAY, ALTRINCHAM 

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for an extension, refurbishment and subdivision of the existing 
Homebase store to provide a downsized unit for Homebase and a new Class A1 retail 
unit. The application also proposes the relocation of the Homebase garden centre, the 
reconfiguration of the existing car park and associated landscaping, and the creation of a 
new egress from the site. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  



Planning and Development Management Committee 

16th July, 2020  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:-  
 
(1) There is a sequentially preferable site which is available within a reasonable period 

and also potentially suitable to accommodate the proposed foodstore development.  
When demonstrating flexibility on issues such as format and scale, it has not been 
adequately demonstrated by the applicant that this alternative site is not suitable.   
As such, it is considered that the application proposal fails to satisfy the sequential 
test at paragraph 86 of the NPPF and thus a reason to refuse the application at 
paragraph 90 of the NPPF applies.  The proposal is also contrary to saved Policy 
S11 of the Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan and Policy W2 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy.  

 
(2) The proposed development involves the introduction of a new point of egress for 

customer traffic onto George Richards Way which has the potential to introduce 
significant vehicular conflict.  It has not been adequately demonstrated by the 
applicant that this would not have an unacceptable impact on highway safety and 
thus a reason to refuse the application at paragraph 109 of the NPPF applies.  The 
proposal is also contrary to Policy L4 of the Trafford Core Strategy.   

 
99. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 100756/FUL/20 – GREAT HEYS, 74 

BANKHALL LANE, HALE BARNS 
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 3 detached 
houses with associated access, car parking and landscaping.  

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined.  
 
100.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT 1 MERCURY WAY, STRETFORD 

M41 7BZ 
 
 A report was submitted advising Members of an Application made to the Secretary of 

State for Transport under S247 of the Town and Country
[...]
ty controlled school) to which an objection has been made which is material 
to the development proposed.  

 
 The proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation are to be debated and determined 

at a future meeting of full Council and should these be accepted by Members will come 
into immediate effect.  

 
 The meeting commenced at 4.01 pm and concluded at 6.34 pm.  
  



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 13th AUGUST 2020    
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 
of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): Head 
of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection on the Council’s website.  

Agenda Item 6



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 13th AUGUST 2020   

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

100105 
5 Knowsley Avenue, 
Davyhulme, M41 7BT 

Davyhulme 
West 

1 Grant  

100458 
45 Salisbury Road, 
Davyhulme, M41 0RD 

Davyhulme 
East 

8 Grant 

100666 
Multi Storey Car Park 
4th Floor, Stretford Shopping 
Mall, Chester Road, Stretford 

Stretford  15 Grant 

100723 
19 Blueberry Road, Bowdon, 
WA14 3LS 

Bowdon 26 Grant 

100763 
Blessed Thomas Holford 
Catholic High School, Urban 
Road, Altrincham, WA15 8HT 

Altrincham 45 Grant 

 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q5UBWEQLJ7P00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q7WD4TQLK8T00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q9NLI8QLL0M00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QA68GTQLL8800
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QABSEOQLLBS00


WARD: Davyhulme West 100105/HHA/20 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of single storey rear extensions and a rear dormer. 

5 Knowsley Avenue, Davyhulme, M41 7BT 

APPLICANT:  JMKN LLP 
AGENT:  OBrien 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

The application is being repo
[...]



���

1

5

2

3

10

12

28

51
27

42

13

19
17

37

36

26

40

22

21

2a

39

55
67

16

25

20

14

11

22.3m

B
E

D
F

O
R

D
 R

O
A

D

L
O

N
S

D
A

L
E

 A
V

E
N

U
E

K
N

O
W

S
L

E
Y

 A
V

E
N

U
E

Club

W
ard

 B
d

y

2

1

14

28

2

2

26

1

26

2

13

2

12

1

1

13

22

RATHAN ROA

N
D

H
U

R
S

T
 A

V
E

N
U

E

DAVYHULME ROAD

D
A

LV
E

E
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

Bowling

ng Green

13

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

100105/HHA/20

5 Knowsley Avenue, Davyhulme (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/08/2020 

Trafford Council

31/07/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committe -13th August 20 7



 

 
 

WARD: Davyhulme East 
 

100458/HHA/20 DEPARTURE: NO 

Erection of a single storey rear and first floor side/rear extension. 

 
45 Salisbury Road, Davyhulme, M41 0RD 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr Piggott 
AGENT:  Mr Vaughan 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee because the agent is an employee of Trafford Council. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a two storey semi-detached dwellinghouse with 
hardstanding to the front of the property and a rear garden, located on the east side of 
Salisbury Road – a residential street within Davyhulme.  The dwellinghouse has a 
hipped roof, two storey front gable, an attached garage to the side and a single storey 
outrigger located behind that, projecting beyond the main rear elevation.  Approx. 1.8m 
high fencing forms the rear boundary. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a single storey rear extension and two storey 
side/rear extension.  This would create an enlarged kitchen/dining area at ground floor 
and a lar
[...]
lanning Document 4: A Guide for Designing 
House Extensions and Alterations and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
CH 
 

Planning Committe -13th August 20 13



45

18

53

81

75

16

46

27

91

40

29

43

83

39

25

28

93
24

23

13

73

31

36

49

17

37

33

52

56

E
X

E
T

E
R

 R
O

A
D

CANTERBURY ROAD

S
A

L
IS

B
U

R
Y

 R
O

A
D

T
E

W
K

E
S

B
U

R
Y

 A
V

E
N

U
E

S
E

V
E

N
O

A
K

S
 A

V
E

N
U

E

El Sub Sta
Sports Court

24

40

13

16

30

aygrounday AreaPlay Area

1

RST AVENUE

T
E

R
 R

O
A

D

S
B

U
R

Y
 R

O
A

D

V
E

N
O

A
K

S
 A

V
E

N
U

E

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

100458/HHA/20

45 Sailsbury Road,  Davyhulme (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/08/2020 

Trafford Council

31/07/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committe -13th August 20 14



 
 

WARD: Stretford 
 

100666/FUL/20 DEPARTURE: No 

 
Temporary change of use of the 4th floor car park for six months a year for two 
years to A4 (drinking establishment) and D2 (for one cinema weekend a 
month.) Erection of small bar area with temporary seating and shelter for 
outdoor use and installation of associated lockable storage and services. 
 
Multi Storey Car Park, 4th Floor, Stretford Shopping Mall, Chester Road, Stretford 
 
APPLICANT:  Miss Heather Garlick 
AGENT:  N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 

 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the Council have an interest in this land. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises the 4th floor car park of Stretford Shopping Mall, which 
fronts on to Kingsway and sits directly above part of the shopping centre below.   This 
4th floor is accessed by vehicles through an entry and exit ramp at either end of the car 
park and a lift provides direct access into the shopping mall below.  Fire escape 
stairwells are attached to the edge of the roof.     
 
The mall is bordered by residential properties to the north and the wider shopping 
complex to the East, South and West.    
 
The area is identified in the Core Strategy as a Town and District Shopping Centre. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the temporary change of use of the 4th 
floor only car park for use as A4 (Drinking Establishment) and D2 (Assembly and 
Leisure).   The application seeks to utilise this space for 6 months a year, for 2 years.   
 
The D2 use would be for the purpose of a cinema, screened on the back of the lift shaft 
for up to one ‘cinema weekend’ per month, which would include Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday.  The A4 use would be for any duration of up to 6 months. 
 
A small bar area with temporary seating would be positioned centrally within the roof 
and lockable storage would be provided.  A buffer is provided between the usable space 
and the roof edge.  The application indicates that WCs would be provided using the 
existing WCs located in the Mall, and accessed via the existing lift.  The front entrance 
of the Mall would remain open whilst the event space is in use. 

Planning Committe -13th August 20 15



 
 

 
The space will be used for 60 people, with this increasing to 200 people during the 
‘cinema weekend’ events.  The hours sought are 12.00– 21.30 (A4 use) and 18.00 – 
23:00 (Cinema use). 
 
The space would employ 3 full time staff and 5 part time staff. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purposes of this application, the Development Plan in Trafford comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially supersedes 
the Revised Trafford Unitary
[...]
Trafford Council

31/07/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committe -13th August 20 25



WARD: Bowdon 100723/FUL/20     DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of existing dwelling house and erection of a pair of semi-detached 
dwellings with associated drive and landscaping. 

19 Blueberry Road, Bowdon, WA14 3LS 

APPLICANT: Mrs Elham Tavakol. 

AGENT: Mr Saghir Hussain, Create It Studio Architects. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
___________________________________________________________________ 

This application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received six or more letters of objection 
contrary to the Officer recommendation of approval. 

SITE  

The application site comprises of a 0.14ha plot to the north of Blueberry Road, which 
mainly contains mid-20th Century detached dwellings, although there are several 
large detached contemporary dwellings along the road. The site accommodates a 
single mid-20th Century dwelling with front facing box dormers, a flat roof to the rear 
of the main two storey element, and a single storey rear element. The front of the 
plot has two vehicle access points leading to an area of hard standing, with a garden 
to the rear. Boundaries comprise of a low rise brick wall to the front and wood panel 
fencing to the remainder. The plot includes large amounts of mature vegetation 
including trees to all boundaries. 
 
The site is bound by residential properties to all sides with a Public Right of Way 
running along its side (north-west) boundary and an electricity sub-station to the rear 
(north-east).  
 
PROPOSAL  

The applicant proposes to demolish the current dwelling and erect a pair of 
contemporary designed semi-detached three bedroom dwellings, Plot 1 to the west 
and Plot 2 to the east. The dwellings would have front and rear facing gables, single 
storey side and rear elements and front porches. The front porches and single storey 
rear elements would have flat roofs.  
 
Internal layo
[...]
case that it can be 
disregarded. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF)  

The MHCLG published the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 
February 2019. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report.  

NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG)  

The MHCLG published revised National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) on 29 
November 2016, and it is updated regularly. The NPPG will be referred to as 
appropriate in the report.  

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

98058/FUL/19: Demolition of existing dwelling house and erection of a pair of semi-
detached dwellings with associated drive and landscaping. Withdrawn 8 October 
2019.  
 
 

Planning Committe -13th August 20 28



APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION  

The applicant has submitted a Design and Access statement in support of their 
proposal. 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Highway Authority – No objections subject to conditions. 
 
Lead Local Flood Authority – No objection. 
 
United Utilities – No objection. 
 
Greater Manchester Ecology Unit – No objection. 
 
Pollution and Licensing (Contaminated Land) – No comment. 
 
Pollution and Licensing (Nuisance) – No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Arboriculturist - No objection. 
 
Electricity North West – No objection. 
 
Peak and Northern Footpath Society – No objection. 
 
Greater Manchester Pedestrian Association – No comment received. 
 
The Open Spaces Society – No comment received. 
 
Ramblers Association – No comment received. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Letters of objection have been received from the occupiers of 23 properties, which 
raise the following concerns relating to the original scheme: 
 

 The current proposal is not materially different from the previously withdrawn 
scheme, which was rejected by the Council. 

 

 The proposal would be too large resulting in an overdevelopment of the plot 
which would dwarf surrounding properties. 

 

 The proposal would be out of character with no other semi-detached dwellings 
in the area. Allowin
[...]
trably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this 
Framework taken as a whole. 

  
5. Policies controlling the supply of housing and design are considered to be ‘most 

important’ for determining this application when considering the application 
against NPPF Paragraph 11.  
 

6. The Council does not, at present, have a five year supply of immediately 
available housing land and thus Policies L1 and L2 of the Core Strategy are ‘out 
of date’ in NPPF terms.  

 

7. Policy L7 of the Core Strategy is considered to be compliant with the NPPF and 
therefore up to date as it comprises the local expression of the NPPF’s emphasis 

Planning Committe -13th August 20 31



on good design and, together with associated SPDs, the Borough’s design code. 
 

8. There are no protective policies in the NPPF which provide a clear reason for 
refusing the development proposed. Paragraph 11d) ii) of the NPPF, the ‘tilted 
balance’, is therefore engaged. 

 
Housing Land  

  
9. The site is not identified within Trafford’s SHLAA (Strategic Housing Land 

Availability Assessment). The plot is located in a residential area. 
 

10. The application proposes the demolition of the existing building and the erection 
of a pair of semi-detached dwellings in its place. Policy L1 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy seeks to release sufficient land to accommodate 12,210 new dwellings 
(net of clearance) over the plan period up to 2026. Regular monitoring has 
revealed that the rate of building is failing to meet the housing land target as 
expressed in Table L1 of the Core Strategy. Therefore, there exists a significant 
need to not only meet the level of housing land supply identified within Policy L1 
of the Core Strategy, but also to make up for a recent shortfall in housing 
completions. The absence of a continuing supply of housing land has significant 
consequences in terms of the Council’s ability to contribute towards the 
Government’s aim of boosting significantly 
[...]
me 
limited for between 1 – 2 years as the condition of buildings can change over 
time. 

 
16. No development shall take place unless and until details of existing and 

proposed ground levels and proposed finished floor levels relative to previously 
agreed off-site datum points have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and residential amenity, having 
regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and guidance in the NPPF. 

 

TP 
 

Planning Committe -13th August 20 43



�

���

���

��

1

2

8

5

9

50

42

17

19

52

58
60

56

27

29
14

36
24

35
26

40

45

32
30

31

21

28

41

13
15

20

Playground

11

31a

27a

11

5

27

17

1

27

8 12

17

1

1

29

LB

P
LA

C
E

K
IN

G
'S

 A
C

R
E

B
O

W
 G

R
E

E
N

 R
O

A
D

BLUEBERRY ROAD

STANHOPE ROAD

EYEBROOK ROAD

38.4m

39.2m

Booth

Norley

House

House

Stamford

CloverfieldCloverfield

Woodcote

40.8

SEY 
D

R
IV

E

43

35

40

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

100723/FUL/20

19 Blueberry Road, Bowdon  (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/08/2020 

Trafford Council

31/07/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committe -13th August 20 44



 
 

WARD: Altrincham 100763/FUL/20 DEPARTURE: No 
 

 

Erection of detached three storey building incorporating a 14 classroom 
teaching block and attached sports hall with associated changing facilities, 
formation of new car and cycle parking spaces, provision of new hard surface 
play area and associated development thereto. 

 
Blessed Thomas Holford Catholic High School, Urban Road, Altrincham, 
[...]
erall architectural language. 
 
 

Planning Committe -13th August 20 45



 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
The application is for erection of a detached three storey building incorporating a 14 
classroom teaching block and an attached sports hall with associated changing 
facilities, formation of new car and cycle parking spaces, provision of a replacement 
hard surface play area and associated works including new fencing and gates and 
provision of a bus pick-up/turning area. 
 
The proposed teaching block would provide 14 classrooms with associated break out 
space, WC’s, circulation space and store rooms. It would be a three storey building, 
constructed in buff brick with large windows to all floors and a flat roof. 
 
The attached sports hall includes a large single space of 594m2 suitable for a range of 
indoor sports, with adjacent changing facilities provided on the ground floor of the 
teaching block. The sports hall would be single storey although equivalent to two 
storeys high finished in ‘oxidised copper’ effect cladding panels and with a flat roof. 
 
The overall footprint of the proposed building has maximum external dimensions of 
37.4m x 42.1m. The teaching block would be 12.3m high and the sports hall 9m high. 
 
A replacement hard play area is proposed on the west side of the school on an existing 
grassed area to replace an existing hard play area that would need to be removed to 
make way for the new building. 
 
Alterations to the existing car park are proposed that would see an additional 10 spaces 
provided on site, resulting in a total of 116 spaces. Additional cycle parking facilities are 
also proposed. 
 
The total floorspace of the proposed development would be 2,274m2. 
 
Value Added – Pre-application discussions with officers has informed the proposed 
development which included advice provided in relation to the siting and design of the 
proposed building and the need to minimise its impact on neighbouring dwellings. 
Further information has been 
[...]
a

105

107

King George 

URBAN

115
113

lder House

U
R

B
A

N
 D

R
IV

EMOSS LANE

Catholic College

ESS

S
T

 J
A

M
E

S
 C

O
U

R
T

OAKFIELD STREET

F
IE

L
D

 S
T
R

E
E

T

Blessed Thomas Holford

O
A

K
F

IE
L

D
 R

O
A

D

U
R

B
A

N
 A

V
E

N
U

E

Scrap Metal Yard

TCB

G
R

E
A

T
 O

A
K

 D
R

IV
E

MAYOR'S ROAD

MAYOR'S ROAD

B
A

L
M

O
R

A
L

 R
O

A
D

3 to 8
3 TO 8

Tank

8
0
 t

o
 8

3

6
2
 t

o
 6

768 to
 79

1
6
 t

o
 2

1

4
8
 t

o
 5

1
5
2
 t

o
 5

5

2
6
 t

o
 3

1

38 to 43

5
6
 t

o
 6

1

1
6
 T

O
 2

1

S
lu

ic
e

Car Park

Car Park

House

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

Sorting Off

Playgroun

Lighting Towers

Greystone

Gas Valve Compound

Fishing Platform

Fishing Platform

(Secondary School)

s House

.0m

11
11

36

2

5

2

24

43

2

4
3

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

100763/FUL/20

Blessed Thomas Holford, Catholic High School, Urban Road, Altrincham  (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/08/2020

Trafford Council

31/07/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committe -13th August 20 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 6 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	100105D
	100105P
	100458D
	100458P
	100666D
	100666P
	100723D
	100723P
	100763D
	100763P







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
13th AUGUST, 2020   
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  
Councillors Akinola (Substitute), Dr. Barclay, Carey, Morgan, Newgrosh 
(Substitute), K. Procter, Rigby MBE, Stennett MBE, Thomas (Substitute), Welton 
(Substitute) and Winstanley.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill),  
Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cordingley, Hartley, 
Jerrome, Minnis and Walsh.  
 

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made at this point in the proceedings. 
 

103. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th July, 2020, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
104. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were submitted.  
 

105. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 August 2020 

 

 

 
2 

 
106. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and to 

any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 100105/HHA/20 – 5 Knowsley Avenue, 
Davyhulme.  

 Erection of single storey rear extensions and 
a rear dormer. 
 

 100458/HHA/20 – 45 Salisbury Road, 
Davyhulme.  

 Erection of a single storey rear and first floor 
side/rear extension. 
 

 100666/FUL/20 – Multi Storey Car 
Park, 4th Floor, Stretford Shopping Mall, 
Chester Road, Stretford.  

 Temporary change of use of the 4th floor car 
park for six months a year for two years to A4 
(drinking establishment) and D2 (for one 
cinema weekend a month.) Erection of small 
bar area with temporary seating and shelter 
for outdoor use and installation of associated 
lockable storage and services. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Williams declared a Personal Interest in Application 100666/FUL/20, as 
the Applicant was known to him.]  
 

 100723/FUL/20 – 19 Blueberry Road, 
Bowdon.  

 Demolition of existing dwelling house and 
erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings 
with associated drive and landscaping. 
 

 100763/FUL/20 – Blessed Thomas 
Holford Catholic High School, Urban 
Road, Altrincham.  
 

 Erection of detached three storey building 
incorporating a 14 classroom teaching block 
and attached sports hall with associated 
changing facilities, formation of new car and 
cycle parking spaces, provision of new hard 
surface play area and associated 
development thereto. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.18 pm.  
 
 


